
6/27/2019

Submitted Date

No

848,699.60$                       

-$                                      

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

24,585,413.00$                  

23,736,713.40$                  

NA

NA

848,699.60$                       

17007.1703

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Fayetteville Public Library Expansion

Fund

Library Construction4150.800.9150.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0403
Legistar File ID

7/16/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Resolution to approve Change Order #4 with Crossland Construction for Bid -19-24 in the amount of $2,575,959 
associated with the Fayetteville Public Library Expansion Project.  This change order will be funded by The 
Fayetteville Public Library.  The Library will hold a contingency of 14.5%.  

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Wade Abernathy FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (140)

Division / Department

Comments:

20170000693Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number: 4

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 117-19

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number: Bid 19-24



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JULY 16, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer 
  
 
FROM: Wade Abernathy, Division Manager Facilities / Building Construction 
 
DATE: 6/27/19 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order #4 with Crossland Construction Inc. for bid 19-24  for the 
Fayetteville Public Library Expansion Project to be funded by Fayetteville Public Library. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of Change Order #4 with Crossland Construction in the amount of $2,575,959 to 
include the connecting monumental stair between existing library and expansion, structural steel 
fireproofing, doors, frames, hardware, dock equipment, exterior metal panels, fire alarm, and 
asphalt paving.   
On June 10th, the Fayetteville Public Library Board of Trustees approved a resolution per 
attached memo date June 10, 2019 authorizing the Library to fund this change order.  
 
BACKGROUND:  
August 9, 2016, Fayetteville Votes approved referendum for Millage Request for the expansion 
of the Library and issuing 26.6 million in bonds.  
August 15, 2017, Council passed resolution 170-17 to enter into a Contract with Meyer, 
Scherer and Rockcastle, LTD for the Architectural services for the expansion of the library. 
September 9, 2017, Council passed resolution 196-17 to enter into a Construction Manager at 
Risk contract with Crossland Construction Company Inc. for the Construction Management 
services related to the expansion of the Library and pre-construction (estimating) services 
November 21,2017 Council passed resolution 243-17 to enter into an asbestos abatement 
contract with Nabholz environmental services for the old city hospital. 
June 5th, 2018, Council passed resolution 127-18 for a Change Order #1 to include the 
Demolition of the Old City Hospital on the future expansion site.  
February 5, 2019 Council passed resolution 38-19 for a Change Order#2 to include the Site 
Demolition and Earthwork for the expansion.  
May 7, 2019 Council passed resolution 117-19 for Change Order #3 to include: concrete 
foundations and slabs, structural steel, masonry, roofing, framing, curtain walls and glazing, 
elevator, mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems.   
 
 
 



 

2 
 

DISCUSSION: 
Change Order #4 will release trade packages including:  concrete floor polish, architectural 
structural steel for the monumental interior stair connecting the new and existing structures, 
rooftop louvers, EIFS soffits, structural steel fireproofing, fire stopping, doors frames and 
hardware, dock equipment, fire alarm systems, and asphalt paving.   
All packages were bid thru the City’s Purchasing Division.   
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funding for this Change Order will be provided by Fayetteville Public Library.  They will hold a 
14.5% contingency on this item.   
 
Attachments: 
Fayetteville Public Library Board Resolution 
Director Memo 
Meeting Minutes 
Change Order #4 
 
 
 
 





C:\Users\wabernathy\Desktop\Crossland_Change Order 4.docx 

 
 

MEMO 
To:   Fayetteville Public Library Board of Trustees 
From:  David Johnson, Executive Director 
Date:  June 10, 2019 
Re: Crossland Change Order #4:  
 
Background: 
Subcontract bids were opened May 30, 2019 at the City Administration Building.  The bids are currently being 
evaluated by Crossland and the Library/City team to determine the final amount of change order 4.  The Board of 
Trustees (BOT) will be asked to approve use of library bond project funds for this change order.  The final number 
will be presented at the June 10, 2019 BOT meeting and is expected to be NOT-To-Exceed $2,950,000 ($2.95 
million).  This change order will provide authorization to complete the weatherization of the new portion of the 
library including creating the connection between Blair Library and the new space. 

 

This change order is fully paid by Fayetteville Public Library with the financial assistance of the Fayetteville Public 
library Foundation. 

 

A partial listing of the specific work items includes: 

• Door frames and hardware; 

• Polished concrete; 
• Connection between Blair Library and new space; 

• Miscellaneous steel and metal panels; 

• Fire alarm system, spray applied fireproofing and fire stop; 

• Asphalt and base for paving; and, 

• Switchgear relocation. 

 
This change order will also need to be approved by the Fayetteville City Council. 

 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of Change Order #4 and forwarding the change order to Mayor Jordan and Fayetteville 
City Council for their approval. 



 
Board of Trustees 

June 10, 2019 4 pm (rescheduled from June 17) 
MINUTES 

Regular Meeting    Ann Henry Board Room 
 

Trustees Present:  J. Parry, R. Qualls, M. Rice, B. Park, B. Bagwell, and S. Overbey  
Trustees Absent:  H. Garner 
Staff present:  D. Johnson, W. Fitzgibbon, S. Davis, S. Palmer, S. Du Preez, S. Litzinger, S. Houk, H. Robideaux, S. McClure, 
G. Jelinek, G. Allen, C. Dennis, L. Huffaker, and H. Anderson (new IT intern) 
Press: S. Ryburn 
Library attorney:  V. Chadick 
 
I. Call to order: J. Parry called the meeting to order at 4:01 pm. 
II. Minutes: M. Rice moved to approve the minutes of April 15, 2019; B. Park seconded.  All voted AYE. 
III. Reports 

A. Upcoming events 
B. Library administration 

1. Management reports 
a. Performance measures:  Most metrics are trending upward. 
b. Strategic plan progress through May 2019: 

2. Financial reports 
a. Budget to actual through April: Local taxes are coming in slightly ahead of schedule, and 

revenues are trending as predicted.  Investment earnings, at $61,000, include unrealized 
gains.  Absent these gains, the earnings are $21,000 which is comparable to predicted.  
Overall, revenues are $550,000 less than planned, due mainly to some transfers related to 
the expansion which have not been needed yet.  Expenses are below budget in both library 
and support services.     

b. Balance sheet through April 2019: Cash and investments on April 30, 2019 were $5.7 million, 
and the balance sheet is balanced. 

3. Informational 
a. Library expansion project update:  A power conversion June 10-11, 2019 is not expected to 

create a disruption.  Construction is going as planned, and the last phase of demolition will 
begin soon. 

b. SRC:  This year’s SRC kickoff was the biggest yet with 4500 attending. 
c. TRUE NWA (Train, Report, Uplift, and Engage):  This project, funded by the Walton Family 

Foundation, kicked off at FPL.  Participating organizations, competitively selected for this 
nine-month endeavor, will be guided in the creation of a plan to promote inclusion, 
diversity, and equity.   

d. TRUE NWA: This project, administered by the Arkansas Community Foundation and funded 
by the Walmart Foundation and Walton Family Foundation is funding a number of 
marketing interns in NWA, including Haley Anderson at FPL. 

e. Hearth partnership:  To support the city’s effort to aid people experiencing homelessness, 
during a week in July FPL will accept household items in lieu of cash for overdue items.  

f. City Styrofoam ordinance:  The ordinance will not affect library operations as FPL has not 
used Styrofoam for 15 years. 

C. Fayetteville Public Library Foundation: no update 
D. Friends of the Fayetteville Public Library: The Friends are in the process of rewriting their mission statement.  
The Library Trustees will thank them for their $14,000 contribution. 

IV. Old business 



V. New business 
A. Consent items 

1. Nepotism Policy:  Without objection, this item moved to Discussion Items.  J. Parry noted the trend 
in human resources is to a business management approach rather than an outright ban on hiring 
relatives.  Increasingly, family relationships are not viewed as any more self-dealing than friend 
relationships.  FPL might consider a conflict of interest policy that is holistic in nature, and staff will 
research a broader collection of agencies for a more progressive approach. M. Rice moved to postpone 
consideration of the draft policy for 30 days.  R. Qualls seconded.  All voted AYE.  Motion carried. 
2. Approval of payment to SWEPCo for charges related to switchgear:  M. Rice moved to approve the 
resolution; R. Qualls seconded.  All voted AYE.  Motion carried.   

B. Discussion items 
1. Report of the Nominating Committee:  The committee moved to nominate the current officers for 
another year; M. Rice seconded.  All voted AYE.  Motion carried.  Officers will be J. Parry President, R. 
Qualls Vice-President, B. Park Secretary, and M. Rice Treasurer.   
2. Change Order Number 4:  M. Rice moved to approve the resolution with the date corrected to 
June 10, 2019.  Bret Park seconded.  All voted AYE.  Motion carried.   
3. DB Squared contract extension:  M. Rice moved to approve the resolution with the date corrected 
to June 10, 2019; B. Bagwell seconded.  All voted AYE.  Motion carried.   

VI. Public Comment 
VII. Adjournment:  B. Bagwell moved to adjourn the meeting; S. Overbey seconded. All voted AYE.  Meeting adjourned 
at 4:54 pm. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Bret Park, Secretary       Date 
 

 
 
 








	Council Memo Change order #4 Crossland
	SRF Crossland CO#4 Library Expansion
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	approving expansion change order 4 - 2019
	Crossland_Change Order 4
	MINUTES DRAFT 06.10.2019
	FPL Expansion Change Order #4 6.20.19

